MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

STAFF REPORT
CASE NUMBER: BOA 13-57

B.O.A. MEETING: Jan. 22, 2014

DEVELOPMENT NAME: Planters Row II
LOCATION:

653 Jefferson Ave

OWNER OF RECORD/APPLICANT:

Village Werks

REPRESENTATIVE:

Scott Blake

REQUEST:

To allow a single family subdivision in CBD, variance
from the UDC for front yard setback, side yard set back,
transparency, first floor height and substitute front yard
trees for street trees on an urban frontage.

AREA:

.90 acres or 39,312 SF

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Central Business District (CBD)

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION
Approval with Conditions
Staff Planner: Calvin Abram

calvin.abram@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS:

Due to the surrounding land-uses, shape of the parcel on which the potential residential
subdivision is being proposed, the applicant does display a hardship and the proposed
plan will not be inconsistent with the character and integrity of the community. This
application is unique being it lies within multiple overlays which are the CBD, MO
(Medical Overlay) and a historic landmark district
.
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The applicant is requesting a variance from the UDC Section 2.3.2 to allow a single family
subdivision in the CBD, section 8.2.5 for a maximum front setback 18-feet to align with
the existing single family homes along the block, a variance to the side setback of sevenfeet building to building, a variance for the transparency of the first floor to be a minimum
of 25 percent, a variance for the first floor to ceiling height interior height to be a minimum
of ten-feet and a variance from section 8.2.8 to substitute front yard trees for street trees.
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The subject site has frontage along Jefferson which has been designated an urban
frontage in the Medical District Overly of the UDC. Along areas designated as urban
frontage, buildings must abut the street front and sidewalk with greater spacing in
between to balance the needs of both the pedestrian and automobile. There is no parking
between the building and the street. Parking areas are located to the side and rear of
buildings. Entrances are prominent and street facing. There often are two entrances, a
pedestrian entrance and an ancillary automobile entrance.
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Village Werks is proposing to develop an existing .90 acre lot into a seven (7) parcel
single family home subdivision within the CBD zoning district (to include the Medical
Overlay and the Landmarks Historic Preservation Overlay District). The existing site is
located within the Urban Frontage as designated in the MO. The site currently has a
commercial building on it, which is in need of repair. The property backs up to a public
alley that is unusable and is a blight to the community. The Staff of OPD has contacted
Beth Flanagan of the Memphis Medical Center, the Landmarks Commission Staff and the
owner of Memphis Lighting Sales and they all are supportive of this development.
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The Central Business District is intended to accommodate high-intensity office,
employment and residential uses within downtown. The district regulations recognize and
support downtown’s role as a center or regional importance and as a primary hub for
business, communications, office, living, government, retail, cultural, educational, visitor
accommodations, and entertainment. The district promotes vertical mixed-use
(residential/nonresidential) projects that contain active ground-floor uses.
The applicant is requesting several variances from the BOA being the subject property is
zoned CBD which does not allow single family residential homes; the property is also
within in the Victorian Village Landmarks Preservation District and the MO. The MO
designates the subject property as urban frontage and imposes design restrictions that are
intended for commercial structures and not necessarily residential structures.
Variances:
Front setbacks:
The applicant is requesting to allow a single-family subdivision in the CBD. The CBD
does not allow single family homes byright within this overlay. The applicant is also
proposing to subdivide the existing 39,312 SF lot into seven (7) individual lots within the
Victorian Village Landmark District and each lot will have a minimum dimension of 36feet-wide and 18-feet-deep. The applicant is requesting relief from Section 8.2.5 of the
UDC in order to align the new homes with the two (2) existing historic homes along the
block which were constructed in 1864.
Side setbacks:
The Medical Overlay District side setback is established at 10-feet, but the applicant is
requesting a variance which would be consistent with the existing historic homes along
the block which is a minimum of seven (7) feet building to building, with the east wall of
each residence having no fenestration in the wall. The eastern most property will be
developed with a zero lot line as well as the alternate three-foot six-inches off the lot line
with a “right of use” for the property owner. This proposal is consistent with the existing
historic homes along the block which were constructed in 1864.



Transparency:
Jefferson Avenue is designated as urban frontage within the Medical Overlay, the
transparency requirement is 50% on the first floor. A single family home would be
difficult to design meeting the requirement of the MO and maintaining the historical
character and integrity of the existing homes along the block. The applicant proposes to
match the transparency of the existing homes along the block at minimum and exceed the
minimum glazing requirements on the second floor of the home.
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Street Tree Requirement:
The applicant is proposing planting trees within the planting strip that may not be
consistent with the urban frontage guidelines. The applicant’s design plan proposes a
conflict being the urban frontage is designed toward a commercial frontage and not a
residential frontage. Currently, the frontage along the subject site has a five-foot-wide
sidewalk and a planting strip between the curb that varies between 24-inches-wide up to
60-inches-wide to the west of the subject property. The existing homes along this block
have a front yard that is approximately 36-feet-wide by 18-feet-deep and allows for a
variety of trees and shrubs to be planted at their perimeter. Village Werks has submitted a
landscape plan calling for Crepe Myrtles to be planted in the widest portion of the
planting strip area and to also plant the front yards of the proposed homes using the S-14
model found in the UDC. The design will meet the character of the existing homes along
the block.



Height Requirement:

8

Foundation:
The MO requires a minimum 18-inch foundation height above grade and Landmarks
requires a minimum of an 18-inch water table along the foundation of homes for
historical perspective. The applicant would like to use a universal design for all of the
homes which may be constructed if the application is approved. The universal design
refers to homes that are constructed to be accessible and allows the occupants to retain a
sense of autonomy as they age. The applicant proposes to design each home without steps
on the main floor and a barrier free environment. Instead of steps to the entrance of the
front door, each house will be a 1:12 ration ramp from the sidewalk line with a five-foot
flat landing at the foot of the ramp to allow for the fence gate swing. This design can only
be implemented with the approval of a 12-inch minimum foundation height variance to
meet the grade requirement. The applicant will also design the water table in a manner it
will meet the perspective in which Landmarks suggests.
First Floor:
The applicant is requesting a variance from the 14-foot-height of the floor to ceilings as
called out in the UDC being the design standards are more geared toward commercial
development rather than a single family home. The applicant’s design incorporates a 10foot-height floor to ceiling interior minimum design.



Photos:
Below are several pictures of the existing site.
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Site Plan
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Landscape Plan

STAFF ANALYSIS:
The proposal meets the integrity and character of the surrounding land-uses. The proposal
is supported by the UDC Paragraphs 9.22.6A(2)
Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristic
found to apply in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this
Code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or
exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property;

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Conditions



•
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1. The applicant shall develop the proposed Lots 1 through 8 in the Planters Row,
Second Addition Subdivision as single family homes.
2. Other uses permitted by the CBD Central Business District zoning of Planters
Row, Second Addition, Lots 1 through 8 are no longer allowed on these lots with
the exception that an accessory dwelling may be developed on each of the lots
subject to the requirements of Section 2.7.2 A, B and C of the Unified
Development Code.
3. Variances to the lot size and width requirements of Unified Development Code
affecting Lots 2 and 8 of the proposed Planters Row Subdivision, Second
Addition. These variances allow a lot size at a minimum of 3,700-square-feet for
Lot 2 and a lot width of 34 feet for Lot 8.
4. Variances to the requirements of the Medical Center Overlay as follows:
5. A variance permitting a maximum building setback of 18 feet on Lots 1 through 8
in the Planters Row Second Addition Subdivision.
6. A variance to the side setback/building separation requirements in Medical Center
Overlay to permit 3.5 foot wide side setbacks and 7 foot separation between
buildings subject to conformance to the requirements of the Memphis and Shelby
County Building Code.
7. A variance to the requirements in the Medical Center Overlay to permits a total of
20% transparency on the first (to include the front door) and 15% on the second
floors of the proposed residential buildings in the Planters Row, Second Addition
Subdivision Lots 1 through 8.
8. A variance permitting the ground floor to ceiling height to be reduced to 10 feet
on the ground floor of proposed residential buildings in the Planters Row, Second
Addition Subdivision Lots 1 through 8.
9. A variance to the required streetscape to allow the existing varied width of the
tree lawn to remain in place.
10. The applicant shall improve existing public alley to the rear of the subject site in
order to enable access to the residential lots.
11. The HOA created (existing) for this subdivision shall maintain the portion of the
public alley providing access to the development.
12. The applicant shall provide a landscape plan for Planters Row II development.
13. The applicant shall construct the foundation of the residential homes at a
minimum foundation height of 12-inches.
14. The City Engineer will require a full set of engineered plans, signed and sealed by
a registered engineer in the State of Tennessee on this project once the S/D plat is
issued a Memorandum of Conformance (MOC).
15. Standard Subdivision Contract may be required per Article 5.5.5 of the Unified
Development Code.
16. City sanitary sewers are available at developer's expense. Each individual lot is
required to have an independent connection.
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Conditions BOA13-57:



17. Dedication and Improvements may be required by the City Engineer.
18. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be
inspected for ADA compliance. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair
and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter along the frontage of this site as
necessary.
19. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
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GENERAL INFORMATION:
Street Frontage:

Jefferson Avenue

Planning District:

Medical Overlay

Zoning History:
CBD
______________________________________________________________________________
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:

Comment received.

County Engineer:

No comment received.

Memphis Fire Department:

No comment received.

City Board of Education:

No comment received.

OPD-Plans Development/Landmarks:

No comment received.

OPD-Regional Services/Transportation: No comment received.
City Real Estate:

No comment received.

OPD-Construction Code Enforcement:

No comment received.

Memphis, Light, Gas & Water:

Comment Received.

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether
dedicated or prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which may
encumber the subject property, including underground and overhead facilities. No permanent structures
will be allowed within any utility easements.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111,
before digging, and to determine the location of any underground utilities including electric, gas, water,
CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed by MLGW
to install, remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety
Code (NESC) and maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing overhead electric
facilities and any proposed structures.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW easement or dedicated utility easement without
prior MLGW approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW Engineering
for the purposes of determining the availability and capacity of existing utility services to serve any
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proposed or future development(s). Application for utility service is necessary before plats can be
recorded.
o
All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder Services: (901)
729-8675 to initiate the utility application process.
o
All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 729-8630 (select option
2) to initiate the utility application process.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system
improvements necessary to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or water utilities.

Memphis & Shelby County
Health Department:
Bell South/ATT:
MATA:

No comments by the Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank
Program.
No comment received.
No comment received.

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS NAMES:
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